
DEP ARTMENT.OF HOMELAND SECURITY 
Offce of Inspector General 

Atlanta Field Offce - Audit Division 
3003 Chamblee Tucker Rd 

Atlanta, GA 30341 

July 14, 2003 

MEMORAUM 

TO:	 Pat G. Arcur
 
Actg Regiona Ðr0Í'.FE~ Reg),m
 

FROM: ~J.Barard l~ i¿~1f,~ 
-0. Field Offce Director
 

SUBJECT: Distrct of Columbia Deparent of Public W orles 
FEMA Disaster No. 
 1389-DR-DC 
Audit Report No. DA-16-03 

\ 
The Office of 
 Inspector General (OIG) audited public assistace fuds awarded to the 
Distrct of Columbia Deparent of Public Works. The objective of the audit was to 
determine whether the Deparent accounted for and expended FEMA fuds according 
to federal regulations and FEMA guidelines. 

The Deparent received an award of $242,406 from the Distrct of Columbia 
Emergency Management Agency, a FEMA grantee, to remove debris and restore roads 
and bridges damaged as a result ofa flood in August 2001. The award provided 75

1 Audit work was limited 
percentFEMA fuding for 1 large project and 4 small projects. 


to the $142,626 awarded and claimed under the 1 large project (No. 45). 

The audit covered the period Augut 2001 to October 2002. Durng this period, the 
Deparent received $106,970ofFEMA fuds under the large project. 

The OIG pedormed the audit under the 	 authority of 
 the Inspector General Act of 1978, as
amended, and according to generally accepted government auditing standards. The audit
 

included tests of the Deparent's accounting records, a 	 judgmental sample of
 

expenditures, and other auditing procedures considered necessary under the 
circumstaces. 

1 Acording to FEMA regulations, a large project costs $50,600 or more and a small project costs less 
than $50,600. 

http:�r0�'.FE
http:ARTMENT.OF


RESULTS OF AUDIT
 

The Deparent's claim included questioned costs of 
 $8,544 (FEMA share $6,408) 
resulting from unsupported and excessive project charges. 

unsupported 
equipment, labor, debris removal, and contract charges. The OIG questions these 
charges, as follows: 

A. Unsupported Charges. The Deparent's claim included $5,978 of 


. The Deparent claimed $51,653 for equipment usage but had daily 
equipment usage records to support charges of only $48,976, or $2,677 
less than the amount claimed. 

. The Deparent claimed $26,533 for overtime labor cost of employees 
who pedormed debris removal work. . However, the Deparent had 
activity reports and payroll records to support charges of only $24,663, or 
$1,870 less than the amount claimed. 

. The Deparent claimed $13,476 (403.12 tons x $33.43) for debris 
removal but had scale report to support charges of only $12,375 (370.20 
tons x $33.43), or $1,101 less than the amount claimed. 

. The Deparent claimed $45,960 of contract labor and equipment charges
 

but had invoices and cancelled checks to support charges of only $45,630, 
or $330 less than the amount claimed. 

B. Excess Charges. The Departent's claim included $2,566 of excess frnge 
benefits, labor, and equipment charges, as follows: 

. The Deparent claimed $4,511 of overtime frnge benefit costs based on 
a rate of 17 percent. However, this rate included costs of frnge benefit 
components (health insurance and retirement) that apply only to regular-
time salares. Using the actual rate of 13.15 percent applied to eligible 
overtime salares of 
 $24,663, the Deparent should have claimed 
$3,244, or $1,267 less than the amount claimed. The OIG questions the 
excess charges of $1 ,267. 

. The Deparent claimed labor costs of$1,845 for 8 supervisors who 
pedormed disaster work as trck drvers. However, the claim was based 
upon the employees' normal rate of compensation rather than the $904 

work pedormed under FEMA project. U.S. Offce 
ofManagementand_BudgeLCir.cularA~KZ,_Attachment B, P~a..1.i-(3)J9)_ 
states that compensation for employees engaged in project work is 

based on the nature of 


2 



, . 

/
\ 

1 

considered reasonable to the extent tht it is consistent with that paid for 
similar work. Accordigly, the OIG questions the $941 of excess labor 
charges. 

. The Depat1!~t:,:~l~~i~~s.~,563 for equipment ~age w~ oversta 
by $358. tls ~ bëe the Dearent claimOO eqwpmentusage
 
hour that were in excess of operator hour worked. The questioned costs 
are, as follows: 

Equipment 

, 

Houry Equip. Hr.
~... Ç~ed 

Opr 
Hr. Claimed 

Exces 
Hour 

Excess 
Claim 

-. '. ­

Power Saw $.'~..t",:i~, 12 4 $ 10 

Chipper $87.00 f6 12 4 348 
Total W1 

The OIG remmendtbitJ'(1lo¡iø~Dirtor, incordination with the grte, 
, .. . '.'. .
. ,,". -' ',' ' ;.'

,~)
 disallow the $8,544 of quetìonCc colts. 

DISCUSSION WIH MAAQEMENT AN AUDIT FOLWW-UP 

The results of the audit were díscusset WithFBMA, grtee,' and Deparent offciàs on ' ' 
April 25, 2003. Deparent ofl~iNll,l&a.~ with the fidigs. ," , '
 

:'_.:.-' i., :)~:_~: ,'.~.~ . ....
~~::;:"-'~.~J~:~?:::).;-.~- -/,,--~~~.:..., _; .


Pleae advise the Atlau,_~t,,'JyiiQnbyAugt 13,2003, oftb ""
taen to imlement the Ol(f ,,,td3~al4Y9n~veany quetions con,., ",'J:
ths report please contat me óì eat (110) 22Ò-S242.' 

3 


